
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 2 September 2019

Notice of meeting 

Special Meeting
Strong Communities Select Committee

Tuesday, 10th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm,
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  Public Open Forum.

4.  Scrutiny of the executive members on the performance service delivery 
and alignment to the corporate plan.

1 - 24

5.  To present the Speeding Management Process for pre-decision scrutiny 
developed by the Strong Communities Task and Finish Group.

25 - 164

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P. Clarke
L.Dymock
D. Dovey
A. Easson
L. Guppy
R. Harris
V. Smith
J.Treharne
A. Webb

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient C
[...]
l?
(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 

members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…
(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…

General Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



This page is intentionally left blank



SUBJECT: Performance Report 2018/19 – Corporate Plan Goals and National 
Performance Measures 

MEETING: Strong Communities Select Committee

DATE:              10th September 2019

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To present 2018/19 performance information under the remit of Strong Communities Select 
Committee; this includes:

 Progress made in 2018/19 to deliver the commitments set out in the Corporate Plan 
2017 – 2022 (appendix 2)

 2018/19 performance information highlighted against a range of nationally set measures 
used by all councils in Wales (appendix 3)

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are invited to scrutinise how well the authority performed in 2018/19 against the goals 
set in the Corporate Plan, and to scrutinise performance using a range of nationally set indicators 
that fall within the remit of the committee.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1         The council currently has an established performance framework. This is the way in which we 
translate our vision of ‘building sustainable and resilient communities’ into action, and ensure 
that everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real and tangible outcomes. This is 
shown at appendix 1. Further information on the council’s performance framework is available 
on the council’s intranet, the Hub. 

3.2         In February 2018, Cabinet and Council approved the Corporate Plan 2017 – 2022, titled ‘A 
Monmouthshire that works for everyone’. The plan restates the Council’s long-standing purpose 
of building sustainable and resilient communities and sets five priority goals, which also serve as 
the Council’s well-being objectives. Each of the goals includes a number of commitments to 
action, 22 in total, which the organisation is committed to delivering between now and 2022.  

 3.3 Appendix 2 provides an update of progress in 2018/19 for the goals in the Corporate Plan that 
fall under the remit of the committee. An evaluation of activity and progress made is provided, 
with a progress rating included for each commitment. The parameters for the ratings are below:

Progressing well: most actions are underway and making good progress; improvements 
are becoming evident; most activity has been on schedule

Taking steps: actions have been started and are making progress, whilst some are not 
progressing or are yet to begin; some improvement is evident; activity 
has been on schedule but some are behind schedule

Attention needed: most actions are not making progress; few improvements are evident; 
most activity has been behind schedule

No activity: no actions, improvement or activities are evident  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



The progress on the goal has also been given an indicative overall score based on the council’s 
self-evaluation framework, level 1 – unsatisfactory to level 6 – excellent. The update also 
includes the performance measures that are being used to track progress, and the contribution 
of each goal to the national well-being goals and ways of working set out within the Well-being 
of Future Generations Act.

3.4 The Corporate Plan is an ambitious five year programme; some commitments focus on the 
longer-term future of the county and aim to address complex challenges, in line with the Future 
Generations Act. As it is in its early stages, this will need to be considered when assessing 
progress made as the impact of some activity may not be clearly demonstrable over short 
timescales, and some activity will be in the early stages or not yet started.

3.5 The purpose of bringing the information together is to allow Select Committee to understand 
performance in the context of the commitments made in the Corporate Plan. Committee 
members are encouraged to utilise their time appropriately and consider the scrutiny already 
undertaken in service areas, and as prescribed on the committee’s work programme. The report 
may identify further areas of scrutiny that committee may want to consider for inclusion on the 
forward work programme. As some of the activity detailed cross cuts select committee remits, it 
is suggested that members particularly focus their scrutiny on the activity relevant to the 
committee with consideration of its contribution to the objective as a whole.

3.6        Performance indicators are also important within the performance framework to track and 
evaluate progress. One of the nationally set frameworks used to measure local authority 
performance are ‘Public Accountability Measures’ set by Data Cymru. Appendix 3 shows 
performance in 2018/19 for the indicators that are part of this framework and are under the 
committee’s remit. This includes how performance benchmarks with other councils in Wales 
where data is available.

3.7         The Council’s annual performance report will be presented to Council on 19th September 2019 
and published by October 2019, in line with the requirements of the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act. As well as being presented to select committees, the goals detailed here will be 
included in this report, and will provide a more detailed evaluation of performance in 2018/19 
against the Corporate Plan and wider arrangements.

4. REASONS:

4.1 To ensure that members have an understanding of Council performance in 2018/19 and can 
scrutinise how well the authority has performed.

5. AUTHOR:

Emma Davies, Performance Officer
e-mail: emmadavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01633 644689

Richard Jones, Performance Manager
Email: richardjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01633 740733

Page 2

mailto:emmadavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:richardjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Monmouthshire County Council Performance Management Framework 

Our performance management framework ensures everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver 
real and tangible outcomes. Building sustainable and resilient communities is the unifying purpose of the 
diverse range of services for which we are responsible. We are a partner in the Public Service Board, 
which is responsible for setting well-being objectives for the county. The council’s own well-being 
objectives are set by the Council based on the same well-being assessment as the PSB objectives and 
forms the backbone of our five organisational goals in the Corporate Plan. Each of our teams has a 
business plan that aligns to these objectives and we have a range of performance measures that are used 
to track progress. Our risk management policy enables us to manage strategic risks to delivery of our 
goals, a
[...]
 feasibility 
study on the need for more electric vehicle charging points across the county. The council 
asked the views of local residents on the need for such a service, and also locations where 
they could be placed. Findings from the feasibility study will help the council plan future 
provision for the county.

P
age 8



13.1 Work with speed 
safety professionals, 
schools and others to 
develop technical and 
‘nudge’ policies aimed at 
speed reduction

The Monmouthshire Road Safety Strategy (RSS) has been developed. The RSS sets out a 
coherent and coordinated plan of action to make Monmouthshire’s highways network safer 
for all users using a holistic approach based upon education, enforcement, engineering and 
communication. It has been developed in conjunction with the Welsh Governments Road 
Safety Framework for Wales. The RSS sets out what we intend to do to create safer streets for 
all road users over the next five years. It is important the residents of Monmouthshire and the 
organisations involved in road safety work together to achieve the targets set out in this 
Strategy.

13. THE COUNCIL KEEPS ROADS 
AND AREAS SAFE 
Amended from ‘rural roads’ 
following a request from 
Council

Taking steps

13.2 Support for 
Community Speed Watch 
and community-led speed 
safety initiatives

Whilst no formal speed safety initiatives were provided in rural communities within the 
2018/19 financial year, the Authority continued to monitor vehicle speeds following receipt of 
concerns from local residents, councillors and community and town councils to ensure the 
effective and safe flow of traffic on its highway network. Concerns were also forwarded to 
partners such as Gwent Police and Go Safe to consider undertaking enforcement for those 
minority of motorists choosing to drive inappropriately and/or dangerously along the road(s).

Notwithstanding this, the Authority will shortly be consulting upon a number of speed limit 
changes within rural communities as pa
[...]
ide (NO2) pollution in the airiii 11 8 Decrease Current is data from 2017

P
age 11



Monmouthshire County Council Goal: E. Future-focused Council
Why we are focusing on this Summary – Progress in 2018/19
Our operating environment is a changing and challenging one. Demographic 
shifts, increasing demand, Brexit and fiscal uncertainty all require an 
understanding that ‘business as usual’ is no more. We will continue to rapidly 
adapt, develop foresight capability and enable the service changes and 
countywide transformations that best meet the aspirations of our communities. 
This outward facing approach will mean reducing the reliance on traditional 
public services and having more genuinely collaborative local relationships. 
Digital will feature strongly in this, allowing ‘fit for future’ service models and 
enabling the sharing of approaches and resources to addressing crosscutting 
problems.

Our goal is to continue to build an engaged, responsive and adaptive Council, 
able to provide effective leadership, in collaboration with other local partners. 
We will develop and sustain a dynamic, healthy and rewarding work 
environment that attracts and retains top talent and enables them to perform at 
their best.

Good governance will be at the heart of what we do and we will ensure the right 
information gets to the right people to inform decision-making. We will 
integrate a service focus into all dealings with customers and ensure they are 
well informed and engaged in decision-making. We understand the best public 
servants see themselves as not working for the Council – but for the county.

Progress evaluation: Level 3 – Adequate

The launch of ‘Monty’ the Council’s Chatbot, in January, has allowed people to find out 
information to common queries without having to wait for opening hours or staff availability. 
Progress is being monitored and Monty is growing in knowledge based on the ranging 
questions being posed.

There has been a focus on workforce plannin
[...]
gned and contribute to the 
objectives it sets.  These include the Digital Strategy, People Strategy and Asset 
Management Strategy.  Preparations are being made to revise and update the 
Monmouthshire Business Growth & Enterprise Strategy/Inward Investment Strategy. To 
ensure effective delivery of the corporate plan the role and purpose of service business 
planning has been reviewed and a revised process established. 

20.5 Review and 
consolidate working 
groups and arrangements

The mapping of working groups began in 2018-19 but has been paused due to other 
commitments.

20. COUNCIL OPENS UP 
DEMOCRATIC 
ENGAGEMENT & 
COLLECTIVE DECISION-
MAKING

Taking steps

20.6 Revise performance 
and improvement plans 

The technology is being tested to enable the creation of data dashboards, which will 
make use of automated open data feeds, where possible, and other internal and 
external data sources. The development of pilot dashboards has begun, including work 

P
age 14



and replace with ‘real-
time’ data dashboards

through Monmouthshire Public service Board exploring displaying selected data items 
that were used in the well-being assessment. The learning from these pilots will be used 
to inform the future direction.  

The revised service business planning process completed its first year, in 2018/19, 
benefiting from closer alignment to the Corporate Plan, better positioning alongside the 
risk and audit programmes, and contributing to the medium term financial planning 
process. Work continues in order to further improve this process and make sure all 
service areas plans are complete and of suitable quality.  

21.1 Deliver the Future 
Monmouthshire 
programme

The Future Monmouthshire programme is about ensuring the council remains relevant 
and viable for the next generation, while continuing to meet the day-to-day needs of 
residents, visitors and businesses. Future Monmouthshire and its interventions are built 
around core design principles to support b
[...]
el Grant and MCC Capital allocation.

The strategy will offer a method by which schemes may be supported and prioritised but 
obviously the number, design and extent of schemes will affect costs and the speed in 
which any approved schemes are introduced.

9. CONSULTEES:
The strategy has been developed by the Road Safety/Speeding working group. The group 
is made up of members and officers of MCC plus support and contributions from 
representatives of Gwent police and Go Safe.

The Road Safety Strategy and associated Speed Management Policy have been 
consulted upon through a Members/Community/Town Council workshop. Additionally, the 
Speed Management Policy was taken to the 4 Area Committees where Elected Members 
and members of the public had the opportunity to comment on the proposals. As a 
consequence of the consultation a number of amendments have been made to strengthen 
the policy. The Speed Management Policy was also discussed at the Strong Communities 
Select Committee.

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Road Safety Strategy
Speed Management Policy

11. AUTHOR: Paul Keeble

12. CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 644733
E-mail: paulkeeble@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 27

mailto:paulkeeble@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Member Consultation Draft – September 2019

1

    MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
  ROAD SAFETY STRATEGY 

2019 – 2023
Member Consultation Draft – September 2019

Highways and Flood Management,
Operations,

Monmouthshire County Council
County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk.

                                    Page 29



Member Consultation Draft – September 2019

2

Contents   Page

Forward     4

Executive Summary                                                           6

1. Road Safety in Wales and Monmouthshire                                    22

2. Delivering Road Safety in Monmouthshire                                    28

3. Measures – The 3 E’s                                                         31

4. Safety for Children 
[...]
 in the number of casualties on our roads 
since 1998 the toll of deaths and injuries is still far too great.  Each casualty 
represents a personal tragedy for someone. 

Monmouthshire County Council sees casualty reduction as a high priority and 
this Road Safety Strategy sets out what we intend to do to create safer streets 
for all road users over the next five years.

Each of us can and should contribute to making our roads safer for everyone. 
Those who use our roads may need to consider how they can contribute to 
improving road safety. 

For our part we will work in partnership with the Police, Welsh Government 
(WG), Community and Town Councils, Schools, Local Health Boards, the 
Business community, user groups and road users to achieve the aims and 
objectives of this Strategy. 

Page 32



Member Consultation Draft – September 2019

5

The challenge for the residents of Monmouthshire and the organisations 
involved in road safety is to work together to achieve the targets set out in this 
Strategy. 

County Councillor Jane Pratt, 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure & Neighbourhood Services, 
Monmouthshire County Council, 
September 2019.

- - - - - o - - - - -

 

Page 33



Member Consultation Draft – September 2019

6

This document will outline how Monmouthshire County Council will address Road 
Safety issues to 2023. An executive summary can be found on pages 7 – 22. In 
essence the document will determine how we will work towards reducing casualty 
rates within the County and what our priorities will be in terms of addressing road 
safety;

 Reducing identified casualty rates in line with the Road Safety Framework for 
Wales

 Delivering increased road safety for all highway users through road safety 
engineering and education methods

 Targeting identified increased at risk groups such as but not limited to, 
children, pedestrians, cyclists, motorcyclists, horse riders and older persons

 Investigating collision causation factors and casualty trends
 
[...]
h limits in such situations, which would result in a plethora of traffic signs in the 
urban landscape. 

Page 163



20

THE END

Page 164


	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny of the executive members on the performance service delivery and alignment to the corporate plan.
	5 To present the Speeding Management Process for pre-decision scrutiny developed by the Strong Communities Task and Finish Group.
	Road safety-speed mgt strategy - draft -strong comms - sept'19




Minutes of the meeting


Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK  - County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Tuesday, 

10th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance
County Councillor L.Dymock (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, 
R. Harris, V. Smith, Squires and N Vincent

Also in attendance County Councillors: P. Murphy 
and R.Roden.

Also present:
Mr. N. Vincent, Member of the Public
Ms. S. Squires, Member of the Public

Frances O'Brien, Chief Officer, Enterprise
Matthew Phillips, Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer
Roger Hoggins, Head of Service - Strategic Projects 
(Fixed Term)
Richard Jones, Performance Manager
Paul Keeble, Group Engineer (Highways and Flood 
Management)
Graham Kinsella, Traffic And Road Safety Manager
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and 
Governance
Emma Davies, Performance Officer
Michael Collins, Senior Traffic Engineer

APOLOGIES: There were no apologies for absence

1. Declarations of Interest. 

There were no declarations of interest.  Members agreed to take these as and when arising.

2. Public Open Forum. 

A member of the public requested to speak about the speed management item. The chair 
agreed that his contribution be deferred until that item was discussed under item 5.

3. Scrutiny of the executive members on the performance service delivery and alignment to 
the corporate plan. 

 The committee heard that each of the five priority goals contain commitments to action. 
This report is focused on the goals within the corporate plan that fall within the remit of 
the Strong Communities Select Committee, specifically Goal C – natural and built 
environment and Goal E, Future Focused Council.

 The goals are scored using a six point scale from level 1 - unsatisfactory to level 6 - 
excellent.  The committee heard that both goals allocated a rating of 3 – adequate.

Members Challenge
 Members questioned whether the authority had the necessary resources to deliver 

performance at the required level for the featured performance measures.  The 
committee heard that these were nationally set and not always focused on council 
priorities and can sometimes be simplistic the corporate plan gives a broader flavour of 
progress on areas of greatest importance in Monmouthshire.

 There was a question about the project to enhance the build heritage and Caldicot 
destination space programme.  Members heard that hub tenders were being evaluated 



and on track. The overarching programme must be assessed by the Welsh Government 
Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) panel, we have approval in principle.  
Discussions have begun with the contractor on The Cross Scheme subject to 
confirmation of funding from the Minister.

 Members heard from the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and MonLife that Cabinet 
have requested a feasibility report on renovating Caldicot Leisure Centre.  If approved 
this would begin in the first half of 2020 with completion in 2021.

 
Outcome 

 Members requested receive a project update for the Caldicot regeneration scheme with 
timescales and indicative cost

4. To present the Speeding Management Process for pre-decision scrutiny developed by the 
Strong Communities Task and Finish Group. 

 The Committee heard the views of Mr Andrew Vincent who had contributed to the task 
and finish group and attended as part of the public open forum.

 Mr Vincent informed the committee that in his view the document lacked imagination in 
tacking the key issues in a rural county. There was a concern raised that the paper talks 
of complaints.  It was considered inappropriate to call people who raise issues of 
speeding are not appropriate to be called complainants.  

 Mr Vincent advised the committee that he had provided highways with a more detailed 
critique but did not feel that this had been taken into account. It was recognised that 
Appendix G is a more professional document.  

 Mr Vincent argued that the proposals will not lead to adequate improvement in the 
current process to help communities achieve lower speed limits for example the use of 
averages to measure speed was challenged while reference to neighbourhood police 
teams no longer reflected modern day policing.

 Concerns were raised that the data supplied will be flawed and that poor data leads to 
poor decision-making leading. Mr Vincent asked the committee to revisit the document.

 The committee heard from officers that there are some similarities with Caerphilly 
document but the speed management element is very much a Monmouthshire paper.  It 
was reported that Monmouthshire intends to employ and officer to deal with this.

 Members received a presentation from the Group Engineer for Highways who confirmed 
that officers had explored best practice, including Caerphilly CBC and had tailored these 
to Monmouthshire’s needs and then held a series of workshops with local members and 
community and town councils.  

Members Challenge
 Members sought clarity on accident rates on the roads that the council is responsible for 

compared to the county as a whole.  Members heard that when trunk roads and 
motorways are excluded Monmouthshire has one of the lowest accident rates in Wales.

 Members challenged how process will reduce accidents.  The committee heard that that 
reports will look at accidents and also near misses alongside speed information.  These 
are fed into a scoring matrix to determine the action that will be taken.

 Members expressed dissatisfaction that the report showed insufficient improvement 
made to the process while there was a missed opportunity to make increased use of 
technology.  Members heard that cameras are in place automated number plate 
recognition is being explored.



 A question was raised whether this would be a council or Cabinet decision.  The Head of 
Service advised that it could be a Cabinet decision although it could be taken to council 
to increase awareness.

 Members raised a number of points about specific local issues.  They heard that 
individual projects could be picked up as part of an envelope scheme of improvements 
to traffic management within villages.

 Members asked whether the council has the resources available to manage this.  The 
committee heard that staffing resources have been put in place for coordination.  The 
funding of schemes will be from the authority’s budgets or via bids for external funding.  

 The committee questioned whether adequate use was made of social media to promote 
the right behaviours. It was reported that social media messages are a part of educating 
people about behaviours including awareness of cyclists and horse-riders. 

Outcome

 It was agreed that the changes proposed by Mr Vincent be submitted to the chair.  
Matters or drafting would be addressed by officers while matters of policy substance 
needed to be fully considered by councillors before being presented to Cabinet or 
Council and that the working group would be reconvened for one meeting to address the 
issues.

 The chair summed up that the committee suggested a number of changes including: 
more involvement of community councils and greater weight be given to views of the 
local community when setting speed limits.

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 


